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February 4, 2015 
 
 
Daniel Wolf, Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission    eFiled and eServed 
121 – 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101  
 
 
      RE:      Legalectric and Alan Muller - Petition for Intervention 

In the Matter of Xcel Energy's e21 Iniative  
PUC Docket E002/M-14-1055 
 
 

Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
Enclosed, eFiled and eServed, please find Petition for Intervention and Notice of Appearance in 
the above-entitled matter. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or require anything further. 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
Carol A. Overland     
Attorney at Law
 
cc: eFiled and eServed 
 
 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

BEFORE THE 

MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 
 
 

Beverly Jones Heydinger    Chair 
Nancy Lange      Commissioner 
Dan Lipschultz     Commissioner 
John Tuma      Commissioner 
Betsy Wergin      Commissioner 

 
 
In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s        Docket No. E002/M-14-1055  
e21 Initiative 
 

PETITION FOR INTERVENTION 

LEGALECTRIC AND ALAN MULLER 

 

Legalectric and Alan Muller hereby make this Petition for Intervention as full parties, 

with all the rights of a party, in the above captioned docket. 

Legalectric and Alan Muller request leave to intervene as provided by Minn. R. 

7829.0800.  Legalectric is the business organization of Carol A. Overland, Minnesota attorney, 

who has represented numerous individuals and organizations before the Commission in 

Certificate of Need, Routing, PPA, rulemaking, PPSA Annual Hearings, and other proceedings.  

Alan Muller is a consultant focused on air emissions analysis and permitting, particularly for 

garbage and biomass burning facilities and in Commission and MPCA permitting proceedings.  

We have joined efforts in this intervention to pool skills, resources and time to participate in this 

 e21 Initiative docket.  The proposals of this docket require indepnedent review and scrutiny.

From the Initial Filing entitled “Request for Planning Meeting and Dialogue in Support 

of e21 Initiative,” and the e21 Initiative “Report that was attached, “ it is apparent that some 

“stakeholders” are given a front row seat, some receive funding to participate, and the result is 

the same parties participating in agreements and policy “initiatives” over the last 20 years are
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now principals in this “Initiative.”  Intervention is required to secure a seat at the table, raise 

relevant historical and regulatory perspectives, and keep an eye on the public interest. 

Under the provisions of Minn. R. 7829.0800, Legalectric and Alan Muller make this 

Petition to Intervene as a full party in the above-captioned proceeding.   Individuals and 

organizations working with Legalectric and Alan Muller will be directly affected by the outcome 

of this e21proceeding and regulatory changes proposed, selected and used.  The interests of 

Legalectric and Alan Muller are distinct from other intervenors due to our exclusion from e21 

discussions thus far, our freedom from funding contracts requiring advocacy of certain issues 

such as promotion of transmission and biomass and garbage burning, electrical industry shift 

from service of native load to market transactions, and regarding jurisdictional issues present in 

shifting toward legitimization of “regional” planning and away from state and Commission 

authority.  Legalectric and Alan Muller wish to protect their past, present and future clients’ 

interests, the public interest, and develop the record in this administrative docket through our 

participation.  There are no Intervenors or parties requesting Intervention that could or would 

represent the distinct interests of Legalectric and Alan Muller.   

Legalectric and Alan Muller meet the criteria for intervention and respectfully request  
 
that they be granted intervention as a joint full party, with all the rights of a party, in the above- 
 
captioned proceeding. 

        
February 4, 2015     ________________________________ 
       Carol A. Overland    #254617 

Attorney for Legalectric and Alan Muller 
       1110 West Avenue 
       Red Wing, MN  55066 
       (612) 227-8638     
       overland@legalectric.org  
      

mailto:overland@legalectric.org


STATE OF MINNESOTA 

BEFORE THE 

MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

Beverly Jones Heydinger    Chair 

David C. Boyd     Commissioner 

Nancy Lange      Commissioner 

Dan Lipschultz     Commissioner 

Betsy Wergin      Commissioner 

 
 
 
Xcel Energy’s e21 Initiative          PUC Docket No.: E002/M-14-1055 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

 
 

 
TO THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION: 
 
You are advised that the party named below will appear at the above-captioned matter. 
 
 
NAME OF PARTY: Legalectric and Alan Muller 
   1110 West Avenue 

Red Wing, MN   55066 
 
PARTY’S ATTORNEY and REPRESENTATIVE and for Service List: 
 
 Carol A. Overland    Alan Muller 
 Attorney at Law    Consultant  
 1110 West Avenue    1110 West Avenue 
 Red Wing, MN  55066   Red Wing, MN  55066 
 (612) 227-8638    (302) 299-6783 
 overland@legalectric.org   alan@greendel.org 
 
 
 

DATE:  February 4, 2015                 
  _____________________________________ 

mailto:overland@legalectric.org
mailto:alan@greendel.org
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Aafedt David daafedt@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Electronic Service No

Alonso Jorge jorge.alonso@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Anderson Christopher canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power Electronic Service No

Anderson Julia Julia.Anderson@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes

Archer Alison C alison.c.archer@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service Yes

Bahn Andrew Andrew.Bahn@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Barlow Ryan Ryan.Barlow@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes

Bertrand James J. james.bertrand@leonard.com Leonard Street & Deinard Electronic Service No

Bradley Michael mike.bradley@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett Electronic Service No

Canaday James james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes

Chandarana Aakash Aakash.Chandara@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service Yes

Cochran Jeanne Jeanne.Cochran@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service Yes

Coffman John john@johncoffman.net AARP Electronic Service No

Currie Leigh lcurrie@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy Electronic Service No

Dasinger Jerry jerry.dasinger@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Daugherty Jeffrey A. jeffrey.daugherty@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint Energy Electronic Service No

Denison Dustin dustin@appliedenergyinnovations.org Applied Energy Innovations Electronic Service No

Denniston James james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. Electronic Service Yes

Dobson Ian ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes

Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic Service No

Flumerfelt John jflumerfelt@calpine.com CalpineCorporation Electronic Service No

Fogel Stephen Stephen.E.Fogel@XcelEnergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. Electronic Service No

Gerber Benjamin bgerber@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber of Commerce Electronic Service Yes

Harding Robert robert.harding@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Hoppe Michael il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. Electronic Service No

Hughes Tiffany Regulatory.Records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No

Jenkins Alan aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law Electronic Service No

Jensen Linda linda.s.jensen@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes

Johnson Richard Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett Electronic Service No

Johnson Phillips Sarah sjphillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No

Kaml Clark clark.kaml@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Kaufman Mark J. mkaufman@ibewlocal949.org IBEW Local Union 949 Electronic Service No

Koegel Hank hank.koegel@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Eenrgy Electronic Service No

Koehler Thomas G. TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW Electronic Service No

Koeller Mara mara.n.koeller@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No

Krikava Michael mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. Electronic Service No

Krishnan Ganesh ganesh.krishnan@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Larson Peder plarson@larkinhoffman.com Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd. Electronic Service No

Larson Douglas dlarson@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association Electronic Service No

Lindell John agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes

Mackenzie Susan susan.mackenzie@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Madsen Peter peter.madsen@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes

Marshall Pam pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition Electronic Service No

Martinka Mary mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Inc Electronic Service Yes
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Maxwell Daryl dmaxwell@hydro.mb.ca Manitoba Hydro Electronic Service No

McNellis Connor cmcnellis@larkinhoffman.com Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren Ltd. Electronic Service No

Meloy Brian brian.meloy@stinsonleonard.com Stinson,Leonard, Street LLP Electronic Service No

Moeller David dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power Electronic Service No

Moratzka Andrew apmoratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No

Morrissey Dorothy dorothy.morrissey@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Niles David W. david.niles@avantenergy.com Minnesota Municipal Power Agency Electronic Service No

Overland Carol A. overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office Electronic Service No

Pearson Joshua joshua.pearson@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Energy Electronic Service No

Reuther Kevin kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for Environmental Advocacy Electronic Service No

Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com Martin & Squires, P.A. Electronic Service No

Shaddix Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates Electronic Service Yes

Smith Ken ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. Electronic Service No

Spangler, Jr. Ron rlspangler@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company Electronic Service No

Stalpes Sean sean.stalpes@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Starns Byron E. byron.starns@leonard.com Leonard Street and Deinard Electronic Service No

Strommen James M. jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service No

Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop Weinstine Electronic Service No

Tiffany Douglas tiffa002@umn.edu University of Minnesota Electronic Service No

Valley Kari L kari.l.valley@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Service Inc. Electronic Service Yes

Veith Lisa lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul Electronic Service No

Williams Samantha swilliams@nrdc.org Natural Resources Defense Council Electronic Service No

Wolf Daniel dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Zomer Patrick Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett a Professional Association Electronic Service No
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Hentges Patrick City Of Mankato P.O. Box 3368, Mankato, MN-560023368 Paper Service No

Zierdt Jonathan G. Greater Mankato Growth 1961 Premier Dr Ste 100, Mankato, MN-56001 Paper Service No
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